



2026:CGHC:18638

MCC No. 468 of 2025 & MCC No. 462 of 2025



2026:CGHC:18638

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MCC No. 468 of 2025

- Shashikant Sharma S/o Shri Sriram Sharma, Aged About 57 Years, R/o H.D.-149, Phase-III, Near J.P. Chowk, Kabir Nagar, Raipur, Civil And Revenue District - Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

--- Applicant

versus

1. Centre For Entrepreneurship Development Madhya Pradesh (CEDMAP) an Undertaking Of Govt. Of M.P., Financial Institution And Lead Banks Of The State, 16-A, Arera Hills, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.
2. Centre For Entrepreneurship Development Office At Gariyaband, District - Gariyaband, Chhattisgarh.

--- Respondents

MCC No. 462 of 2025

- Shashikant Sharma S/o Shri Sriram Sharma, Aged About 57 Years, R/o. H D 149, Phase- III, Near J.P. Chowk, Kabir Nagar, Raipur, Civil And Revenue District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

--- Applicant

Versus

1. Centre For Entrepreneurship Development Madhya Pradesh (CEDMAP) An Undertaking Of Govt. Of MP, Financial Institution And Lead Banks Of The State, 16-A Arera Hills, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.
2. Centre For Entrepreneurship Development Office At Gariyabandh, District Gariyaband, Chhattisgarh.

--- Respondents



For Applicants :- Ms. Nidhi Tiwari, Advocate, appears on behalf of
Mr. B.P. Sharma, Advocate.

For Respondents :- None.

SB- Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay K. Agrawal
Judgment On Board

23.04.2026

1. Heard on applications for restoration of WPS No. 5166 of 2016 & WPS No. 2746 of 2018, respectively.
2. WPS No. 5166 of 2016 & WPS No. 2746 of 2018, were dismissed for want of prosecution vide order of this Court dated 05.12.2024.
3. None for the respondents, though respondent No.1, served in MCC No. 468 of 2025,
4. On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned in the applications, the MCCs are allowed and WPS No. 5166 of 2016 & WPS No. 2746 of 2018 are directed to be restored to its original number for hearing and disposal in accordance with law.

Sd/-
(Sanjay K. Agrawal)
Judge

Ankit